assets in the Statement of Financial Position. The adoption of the above agenda decisions has result in a reclassification of
these intangible assets to recognition as an expense in the Statement of Comprehensive Income, impacting both the
current and prior periods presented. The new accounting policy is presented in Note 1.

Underpayment of employee entitlements (correction)
The Group initiated an external review of employee entitlements which identified that there were employees across the
Group who were not paid in full compliance with the Enterprise Bargaining Agreements and Industrial Awards. Whilst the
review is continuing to determine the extent of the remediation required, the Group has recorded a provision for prior
periods, which represents an estimation of historical shortfalls at the time of the potential exposure.

Prior periods have been restated to account for the impact of the above. The understatement of employee entitlements has
been corrected in accordance with AASB 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, as
follows:

Consolidated statement of financial position
Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

$ $ $

30 June 2020
Other assets 5,220,966 154,204 5,375,170
Total current assets 231,169,730 154,204 231,323,934

- - -
Intangibles 49,900,277 (2,220,557) 47,679,720
Total non-current assets 562,679,548 (2,220,557) 560,458,991
Total assets 793,849,278 (2,066,353) 791,782,925

- - -
Provisions 28,871,761 4,652,253 33,524,014
Total current liabilities 367,310,863 4,652,253 371,963,116
Total liabilities 554,656,881 4,652,253 559,309,134
Net assets 239,192,397 (6,718,606) 232,473,791

- - -
Other contributed equity 257,304,624 (4,241,033) 253,063,591
Retained surplus/(deficit) (18,112,227) (2,477,573) (20,589,800)
Total equity 239,192,397 (6,718,606) 232,473,791

- - -
1 July 2019 - - -
Intangibles 50,730,149 (1,045,615) 49,684,534
Other assets 7,088,041 154,204 7,242,245
Provisions 23,995,886 3,349,622 27,345,508
Other contributed equity 257,304,624 (4,241,033) 253,063,591

Uniting AgeWell Limited
Notes to the financial statements
30 June 2021

Note 3. Restatement of comparatives (continued)

24

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

$ $ $

30 June 2020
Care expenses (142,985,860) (1,302,631) (144,288,491)
Other expenses (7,488,252) (1,174,942) (8,663,194)
Deficit before income tax expense (18,085,369) (2,477,573) (20,562,942)
Deficit after income tax expense for the period (18,112,227) (2,477,573) (20,589,800)
Total comprehensive income for the period (18,112,227) (2,477,573) (20,589,800)

Consolidated statement of financial position

Change in
accounting

policy Correction Total
$ $ $

30 June 2020
Increase in other assets 154,204 - 154,204
Reduction in intangibles (2,220,557) - (2,220,557)
Increase in provisions - 4,652,253 4,652,253
Decrease in other contributed equity (891,411) (3,349,622) (4,241,033)
Decrease in retained surplus/(deficit) (1,174,942) (1,302,631) (2,477,573)

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Change in
accounting

policy Correction
Total

corrections
$ $ $

30 June 2020
Increase in care expenses - 1,302,631 1,302,631
Increase in other expenses 1,174,942 - 1,174,942

Uniting AgeWell Limited
Notes to the financial statements
30 June 2021

25

Note 4. Business combinations

On 1 June 2021, Uniting AgeWell Limited completed the acquisition of the business assets of Andrew Kerr Care Limited for
$2 cash consideration. The transaction is a business combination in accordance with AASB 3 'Business Combinations' as
the Group obtained control of the processes and operations of the Andrew Kerr Care business.

Andrew Kerr Care provides aged care services including residential and home care, to the Mornington Peninsula
community.

Details of the acquisition are as follows: